In the budget approved by the board, forecast revenues have been decreased for the FY21 year to reflect the continuing
impact of the COVID-19 pandemic and decline in the oil price during the second half of the FY20 year. In FY22 and FY23,
revenues are budgeted to increase on the assumption of an increase in activity in these years. Nil revenue growth in FY24
and FY25 has been assumed to adopt a conservative position, with terminal year growth of 2% reflecting a long term inflation
rate estimate.

Key assumptions and sensitivity

The recoverable value of the Subsea assets in the current year was assessed using a ViU approach.
The estimation of future cashflows has been prepared based on approved group budgets with estimates and assumptions
regarding future revenue growth rates, operating margins and discount rates.

The following provides information on the assumptions made in determining the recoverable value of the assets, together
with a sensitivity analysis showing the potential impact on the carrying value based on the movement (increase or decrease)
in the relevant estimate or assumption.

Assumption Rate used Sensitivity movement  Increase/(Decrease) in
recoverable value
$’000

Discount rate 10.6% +0.5% (2,302)
  -0.5%  2,582
Terminal year growth rate 2.0% +0.5%  1,391
  -0.5% (1,239)

Subsea - Held for Sale

The majority of Subsea assets classified as held for sale were disposed of during the reporting period. The remaining items
are still held at their expected recoverable value.

Project Logistics

To assess the recoverable amount of the Project Logistics CGU, a ViU assessment was performed using five year cash
flows and a terminal value.

In determining the forecast revenues and operating expenses, consideration has been given to the following:

• current and potential new contracts for the Project Logistics business
• current and expected tendering activities